

No. 22-448

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

MATTHEW C. FORYS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.,
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-544-6100
matt@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress violated the Constitution’s separation of powers by delegating the power of the purse to an agency of the Executive Branch	3
II. Congress’s method of funding the CFPB violates the Appropriations Clause	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	5
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	7
<i>Balt. & O. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936).....	8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (2022)	12
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , No. 21-376, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2545 (Jun. 15, 2023).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	1, 2, 5-7, 12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	18
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	8
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	3, 15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Title X of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)	2
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(3)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)	17
12 U.S.C. § 5511	17
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 47	3
The Federalist No. 51	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Federalist No. 58	4
The Federalist No. 78	4
2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1891)	5
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (Nov. 2010)	5
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys- tem, <i>3-Month Treasury Bill Secondary Market Rate, Discount Basis</i> , Economic Research: Fed- eral Reserve Bank of St. Louis (July 5, 2023)	13
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Financial report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Nov. 15, 2022)	12
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Financial Reports</i> (Jul. 7, 2023)	13, 14
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Funds Transfer Request, FY 2018 Quarter 2</i> (Jan. 17, 2018)	13
Markham S. Chenoweth and Michael P. DeGrandis, <i>Out of the Separation-of-Powers Frying Pan and Into the Nondelegation Fire: How the Court’s Decision in Seila Law Makes CFPB’s Unlawful Structure Even Worse</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. Online 55, (August 27, 2020)	6, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C. Boyden Gray, <i>Extra Icing on an Unconstitutional Cake Already Frosted? A Constitutional Recipe for the CFPB</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1213 (2017)	9, 10
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Explanation</i> (Nov. 11, 1795) in <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> , Vol. VII, (John C. Hamilton ed., S.D.N.Y. Clerk 1851)	16
Lawrence Lewitinn, <i>Here’s 222 years of interest rate history in one chart</i> , CNBC (Sep. 23, 2013, 5:39PM)	14
Edwin Meese III, William Barr, Louis Fisher, Geoffrey P. Miller, and Kate Stith, <i>Panel IV: The Appropriations Power and the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 68 Wash. U. L. Q. 623 (1990)	7
Steven A. Ramirez, <i>Depoliticizing Financial Regulation</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 503 (2000)	11
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	8, 9, 16
